MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 7

RESOLVE, Relating to Funds Appropriated for Use by The Research Institute of the Gulf of Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present law appears unworkable in its present form; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the intent of this legislation be carried out prior to June 30, 1973; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves, 1971, c. 39, amended. Resolved: That the first sentence of chapter 39 of the resolves of 1971 is amended to read as follows:

That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Maine the sum of \$30,000 for the purpose of the continued development of a Coastal Science Park in Cumberland County through The Research Institute of the Gulf of Maine.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 21, 1973

CHAPTER 8

RESOLVE Proposing Study of Feasibility of Establishing State Park Facilities within Penobscot County.

Feasibility of establishing a State Park in Penobscot County. Resolved: That in recognition of current and projected needs for state park facilities to service the population center in the area of Bangor, Brewer, Orono and Old Town, the Parks and Recreation Department is directed to study and determine the feasibility of establishing adequate park facilities to meet the needs of this vicinity.

Such study shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

- 1. A projection of the future recreational needs of the people in, and visitors to, the greater Bangor area;
- 2. An analysis of specific recreational activities which could and should be satisfied by state park facilities; and

3. A definition of specific areas which could satisfy some or all of the specific demands determined in I and 2 above.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 9

RESOLVE, to Authorize Granting an Easement on State Land to Auburn Sewerage District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to protect the health and welfare of the people served by the Auburn Sewerage District the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, it is essential that the easement be granted so that the sewer lines of the Auburn Sewerage District may be constructed as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Auburn Sewerage District; easement. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to sign on behalf of the State of Maine a deed granting an easement to the Auburn Sewerage District to lay and maintain a sewer line as now located as part of its new interceptor system across land of the State of Maine on the Turner Road, Auburn, in exchange for nominal consideration.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 4, 1973

CHAPTER 10

RESOLVE, Enabling Certain Conveyances by Governor and Council to Safeguard the Mortgage Insurance Fund of the Maine Industrial Building Authority.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Maine Industrial Building Authority has previously insured an industrial project known as Maine Shipbuilders, Inc., located in the City of Rockland and County of Knox, which project consisted in part of a land